ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 « {217)782-2829
PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR LisA BONNETT, DIRECTOR

Voice: (217) 278-5800
FAX: (217)278-5808

September 2, 2014

Ron Welk

Vice President of Development and Operations
Clinton Landfill, Inc.

4700 North Sterling Drive

Peoria, Illinois 61615-3647

Re:  LPC#0390055036—DeWitt County
Clintor/Clinton Landfill #3
Compliance File

Dear Mr. Welk:

On August14, 2014 an inspection of the above referenced site was conducted by Dustm Burger
representing the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. The purpose of this inspection was
to determine the site’s compliance with the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and 35 Illinois
Administrative Code G regulations.

No violations were noted at the time of this inspection. For your information, a copy of the
inspection report is enclosed.

Please contack Dustin Burger at (217) 278-5800 if you have any questions regarding this
ingpection.

Pautl M. Pursegfpve, Manager
Field Operations Section
Bureau of Land

Enclosure
4302 N. Main 51, Rockford, IL $1103 {815)987-7760 9511 Harrisen §t., Des Plaines, IL 60016 {847)294-4C00
595 §. State, Elgin, IL 60123 (847)608-3131 5407 N. University St., Arbor 113, Peorig, IL 61614 (309)693-5462
2125 S, First 5t., Champaign, IL 61820 (217)278-5800 2309 W. Main 51, Svite 116, Marien, IL 62959 (61 8)9%3-7200
2009 Matl 5t., Collinsville, IL 62234 (618)344.51 20 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicage, il 60601 (312)814-6026

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
811 Solid Waste Landfill Inspection Checklist

County: DeWvitt LPC#: 0390055036 Region: 4 - Champaign
Location/Site Name: Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3
Date: 08/14/2014 Time: From 1000 To 1200 Previous Inspection Date: 04/28/2014
Inspector{s).  Dustin Burger. Kurt Niebergall Weather: Mostly clear, dry, 80s
No. of Photos Taken: # 12 Samples Taken:  Yes # No
Interviewed: David Bryéﬁ,_Site Manager Facility Phone No.: 217/935-8028
Permitted Owner Mailing Address Permitted Operator Mailing Address
Clinton Landfilt 3 Clinton Landfill 3
4700 Sterling Ave. P.O. Box 9071 9550 Heritage Road-C
Peoria, IL 61612-9071 Clinton, 1L 81727
Chief Operator Mailing Address Certified Operator Mailing Address
Ron Welk Ron Welk
4700 Sterling Ave. P.O. Box 9071 4700 Sterling Ave. P.O. Box 9071
Peoria, IL 616-9071 Peoria, Il. 616-9071
AUTHORIZATION: OPERATIONAL STATUS: o ~ TYPE OF OPERATION:
Significant Modification Permit  Operating Existing Landfills 814-Subpart C [
Initial: _2005-070-LF Closed-Not Certified. L] 814-Subpart D L]
-
Latest Mod 47 Exp. 2/15/17 Closed-Date Certified: New Landfills: 811-Putres./Chem.
SECTION DESCRIPTION VioL
. UILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS . . -
1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS L]
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING L]
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS ]
4, 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD L]
CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW DISCHARGE WITHOUT ORIN [
5. 12(f) VIOLATION OF AN NPDES PERMIT
6. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING O]
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
7. 21(d) OPERATION:
Without a Permit or in Violation of Any Conditions of a Permit (See Permit n
(1) Provisions)
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board U
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR
TRANSPORT ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT L]
8. 21(e) MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND REGULATIONS
CONDUCT ANY HAZARDOUS WASTE-STORAGE, TREATMENT OR 0
9. 21(f)(1) DISPOSAL OPERATION WITHOUT A RCRA PERMIT.

Revised 9/21/2005 (811 Solid Waste-1)




LPC #: 0390055036
Inspection Date: August 14, 2014

10.

21{0)

CONDUCT A SANITARY LANDFILL OPERATION WHICH RESULTS IN ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

(N

Refuse in Standing or Flowing Water

2)

Leachate Flows Entering Waters of the State

)

Leachate Flows Exiting the Landfill Confines

4)

Open Burning of Refuse in Violation of Section 9 of the Act

(5)

Uncovered Refuse Remaining From Any Previous Operating Day or at the
Conclusion of Any Cperating Day

(6)

Failure to Provide Final Cover Within Time Limits

()

Acceptance of Wastes Without Necessary Permits

(8)

Scavenging as Defined by Board Regulations

(9)

Deposition of Refuse in Any Unpermitted Portion of the Landfill

(10)

Acceptance of Special Waste Without a Required Manifest

(11)

Failure to Submit Reports Required by Permits or Board Regulations

(12)

Failure to Collect and Contain Litter by the End of each Operating Day

(13)

Failure to Submit Any Cost Estimate, Performance Bond or Other Security

11.

21(t)

CAUSE OR ALLOW A LATERAL EXPANSION OF A MUNICIPAL SOLID

WASTE LANDFILL (MSWLF) UNIT WITHOUT A PERMIT
MONIECATHON

12.

21.6(b)

ACCEPTANCE OF LIQUID USED OIL FOR FINAL DISPOSAL
(EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1996)

13.

22.01

O O O OoioOOoOoey O aoeE s

FAILURE TO SUBMIT ANNUAL NONHAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE

14.

2217

LANDFILL POST-CLOSURE CARE

(2)

Failure to Monitor Gas, Water, Settling

(b)

Failure to Take Remedial Action

15.

22.22(c)

ACCEPTANCE OF LANDSCAPE WASTE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL

16.

22.23(H){2)

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY LEAD-ACID BATTERY

17.

22.28(b)

ACCEPTANCE OF WHITE GOODS FOR FINAL DISPOSAL

18,

55(b}(1)

ACCEPTANCE OF ANY USED OR WASTE TIRE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL
(UNLESS LANDFILL MEETS EXEMPTION OF 55(b)}{1)}

56 1(a)

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY POTENTIALLY
ENFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE

R

19.

SOLID WASTE SITE OPERATOR CERTIF]CATION LAW REQUIREMENTS

20.

225 ILCS

CAUSING OF ALLOWING OPERATION OF A LANDFILL WITHOUT
PROPER COMPETENCY CERTIFICATE

[

230/1004

3 lLLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE cons REQUIREMENTS

SUBTITLE G-

" PRIOR CONDUCT CERTIEICATION { REQUIREMENTS

21.

745.181

CHIEF OPERATOR REQUIREMENTS O

22, L -

745.201

PRIOR CONDUCT CERTEFICAT!ON PROHIBITIONS [

SPECIAL WASTE HAULiNG REQUIREMENTS

23.

809.301

REQUIREMENTS FOR DELIVERY OF SPECIAL WASTE TO HAULERS [

Revised 9/21/2005
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LPC #: 0390055036
Inspection Date: August 14, 2014

REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM O
24, 809.302(a) HAULERS
MANIFESTS, RECORDS, ACCESS TO RECORDS, REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
25, 809.501 AND FORMS
(a) Delivery of Special Waste {o Hauler []
(e) Retention of Special Waste Manifests L]
NEW SOLID WASTE LANDFILL REQUIREMENTS
PART 811 ey
SUBPART GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ALL LANDFILLS
26. 811.103 SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE
(a) Runoff from Disturbed Areas ]
(b) Diversion of Runoff from Undisturbed Areas 'l
27, 811.104 SURVEY CONTROL
(a) Boundaries Surveyed and Marked 'l
(b) Stakes and Monuments Marked |
(c) Stakes and Monuments Inspected ]
(d) Control Monument Established and Maintained ]
28. | 811.105 COMPACTION O
29, 811.106 DAILY COVER
(a) Six Inches Soil M
(b) Alternative Daily Cover ]
30. 811.107 OPERATING STANDARDS
(a) Phasing of Operations L]
{b) Work Face Size and Slope ]
{c) Equipment J
(d) Utilities U
(e) Maintenance ]
) Open Burning ]
(Q) Dust Control O]
(h) Noise Control L]
{i) Vector Control Ol
{i) Fire Protection O
{k) Litter Control L]
0] Mud Tracking ]
{m) Liquid Restrictions for MSWILF Units ]
31. 811.108 SALVAGING
(a) Salvaging Interferes with Operation 1
(b) Safe and Sanitary Manner 1
(c) Management of Salvagable Materials ]
32. 811.109 BOUNDARY CONTROL
(a) Access Restricted ]
(b) Proper Sign Posted ]

Revised 9/21/2005
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LPC #: 0390055036
Inspection Date: August 14, 2014

33. 811.110 CLOSURE AND WRITTEN CLOSURE PLAN
(a) Final Slopes and Contours ]
(b) Drainage Ways and Swales J
(c) Final Configuration L
(d) Written Closure Plan ]
(e) Initiation of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units U
() Completion of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units L1
() Deed Notation for MSWI.F Units O
34. 811.111 POST-CLOSURE MAINTENANCE
(a) Procedures After Receipt of Final Volume of Waste ]
(b) Remove All Equipment of Structures ]
(c) Maintenance and Inspection of the Final Cover and Vegetation ]
(d) Planned Uses of Property at MSWLF Units 1
35. 811.112 RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS FOR MSWLF UNITS
(a) Location Restriction Demonstration L]
(b) Load Checking Requirements ]
(c) Gas Monitoring Records 1
(d) MSWLF Liquid Restriction Records J
(@) Groundwater Monitoring Program Requirements ]
@) Closure and Post Closure Care Requirements ]
(@) Cost Estimates and Financial Assurance Requirements ]
SUBPART- .. PUTRESCIBLE AND CHEMICAL WASTE LANDFILLS .. .
36. 811.302 FACILITY LOCATION
(c) Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) 1
37. 811.309 LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM
(a) General Requirements ]
{c) Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment L]
(d) Standards for L.eachate Storage System ]
(e) Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment O]
') Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems ]
(9) Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems I
38. 811.310 LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WASTE)
(b) Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells ]
(c) Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas 1
(d) Monitoring Parameters J
LANDFILL GAS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FOR CHEMICAL AND PUTRESCIBLE
39. 811.311 LANDFILLS)
(a) Conditions for Installation of Gas Management System ]
(b) Notification and Implementation Requirements ]
() Standards for Gas Venting L]
(d) Standards for Gas Collection ]
Revised 9/21/2005 (811 Solid Waste-4)




LPC #: 0390055036
Inspection Date: August 14, 2014

40.

811.312

LANDFILL GAS PROCESS AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM

(©)

No Unpermitted Gas Discharge

(d)

Gas Flow Rate Measurements into Treatment of Combustion Device

(e)

Standards for Gas Flares

()

Standards for On-Site Combustion of Landfill Gas Using Devices Other Than
Flares

{(9)

Gas Transported Off-Site

41.

811.313

INTERMEDIATE COVER

(2)

Requirements for the Application for Intermediate Cover

(b)

Runoff and Infiltration Control

(c)

Maintenance of Intermediate Cover

I O

42,

811.314

FINAL COVER SYSTEM {DOES NOT APPLY TO PART 814 SITES THAT HAVE
CLOSED, COVERED AND VEGETATED PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 18, 1990)

(a)

General Requiremenis

(b)

Standards for Low Permeability Layer

{c)

Standards for Final Protective Layer

43.

811.316

PLUGGING AND SEALING OF DRILL HOLES

I

811.321

WASTE PLACEMENT

(a)

Phasing of Operations

(b)

Initial Waste Placement

|

45.

811.322

FINAL SLOPE AND STABILIZATION

(a)

Grade Capable of Supporting Vegetation and Minimizing Erosion

(b)

Slopes Required to Drain

(c)

Vegetation

(d)

Structures Built over the Unit

0

46.

811.323

LOAD CHECKING PROGRAM

(a)

Load Checking Program Implemented

(b)

Load Checking Program for PCB's at MSWLF Units

(¢)

Load Checking Program Components

(d)

Handling Regulated Hazardous Wastes

PART 811
SUBPART
D

MANAGEMENT OF SPECIAL WASTES AT LANDFILLS

B o

47.

811.402

NOTICE TO GENERATORS AND TRANSPORTERS

0

48.

811.403

SPECIAL WASTE MANIFESTS REQUIREMENTS

D

49.

811.404

IDENTIFICATION RECORD

(2)

Special Waste Profile Identification Sheet

(b)

Special Waste Recertification

50.

811.405

RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

51.

811.406

PROCEDURES FOR EXCLUDING REGULATED HAZARDOUS WASTES

I

Revised 9/21/2005

(811 Solid Waste-5)




LPC #: 0390055036
Inspection Date: August 14, 2014

PART 811 . o : - P
SUBPART - | FINANCIAL ASSURANCE . -
COMPLY WITH FINANCIAL ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS OF PART N
52. 811.700 811, SUBPART G
53. 811.701 UPGRADING FINANCIAL ASSURANCE O
54. 811.704 CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE COST ESTIMATES 0
55, 811.705 REVISION OF COST ESTIMATE O
' F 'SOLID WASTE FEE SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID
Part 858 WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES ]
56. Subpart B WHERE INCOMING WASTE IS WEIGHED (LIST SPECIFIC SECTION
MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID
Part 858 WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES L]
57. Subpart C WHERE INCOMING WASTE IS NOT WEIGHED gL:ST SPECIFIC
B .  OTHER REQUIREMENTS = g
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ([]) PCB; ({]) CIRCUIT COURT O]
58. OTHER: CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:
59, u
]
U
]
(]

[nformational Notes

e

[llinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.

lllinois Pollution Control Board: 35 [ll. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed
as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers.
Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can
he found in references listed in 1. and 2. above,

The provisions of subsection (o) of Section 21 of the [Il[|n0|s] Environmental Protection Act shall be
enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31
of the Act.

This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [lllinois] Environmental
Protection Act; 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

ltems marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 9/21/2005 (811 Solid Waste-6)




lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land ¢ Field Operations Section+ Champaign

LPC#0390055036—DeWitt County

Clintor/Clinton Landfill #3

FOS File

August 14, 2014 Inspection

Inspector: Dustin Burger

GIS Information from BOL Inventory: N40.11507 W-88.9589

Narrative Inspection Report

I conducted a routine inspection at the above referenced facility on August 14, 2014.
This inspection was conducted to determine the regulatory status and evaluate
compliance with the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and Title 35 Illinois
Administrative Code, Subtitle G: Land Pollution (Regulations). Dave Bryant, the Site
Manager, and Kurt Niebergall, Bureau Chief of the Bureau of Land, accompanied me
during the visit. Twelve (12) photos were taken of Unit #3. The weather was partly
cloudy with mild winds from the west, and temperatures in the low 80s.

Site Inspection

When we arrived at the landfill we checked in at the landfill office. Mr. Bryant was out
supervising the site, but he arrived at the office and accompanied us on the inspection.
We first gave Mr. Niebergall a short tour of the two older closed units at the site before
starting the inspection at the active Unit 3.

We started at the Chemical Waste Unit (CWU), were we exited the vehicle and walked
back to the south sedimentation pond (photo 1). The Clinton Landfill working group had
questions about how stormwater is handled at the landfill. The south sedimentation pond
recelves stormwater runoff from the area around the CWU via perimeter ditches. In
addition, stormwater collected in a small pond next to the CWU used to collect
stormwater is also pumped into the perimeter ditch and flows into this sedimentation
pond. The pond has an outfall which is closed by a valve, and an emergency overflow
area where water can flow during excessive rain (photo 3).  The outfall, designated
outfall 9, 1s sampled whenever the valve is opened to allow a discharge per the facility’s
National Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) stormwater permit issued by the
Agency’s Burcau of Water. I asked for the discharge reports for this outfall, and received
them via e-mail from Mr. Welk on August 18, 2014 (attached). The sample analyses
reports are also attached to this report and indicate all discharges were within permitted
parameters.

Waste in the CWU is covered with intermediate cover consisting of 12 inches of soil.
Stormwater falling on the CWU either runs off the cover into the adjacent small
stormwater pond, or soaks into the cover and waste and becomes leachate. The east half



LPC#038005503 6-—Dewitt County
Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3

of the CWU still has not received waste and is covered with soil and a protective layer of
plastic to keep stormwater from running into the leachate system. This stormwater and
the stormwater collected by the small pond are pumped to the perimeter ditches and run
into the south stormwater detention area.

Stormwater that penetrates the cover and becomes leachate is prevented from escaping by
a flap and berm at the floor of the cell. The leachate is monitored and the results are
submitted to the Agency. The annual report for the Year 2013 indicates that no organics
were detected in the leachate extracted from the CWU. Mr. Bryant said the leachate
actually meets Class 2 drinking water standards, although I did not compare the two.

Leachate from the CWU is collected by the leachate collection system and is pumped to a
double-walled holding tank, The liquid is then trucked to PCD#1 for treatment in its
wastewater system.

The only waste being accepted in the CWU was still the salt waste from 3M. No MGP
source material had been accepted since my last inspection, and is in fact now excluded
from acceptance by a new permit issued by the Agency on July 31, 2014.

When we were done at the CWU, we drove to the Municipal Solid Waste Unit (MSW).
The active area was at the top of the current lift of Cell SA. We watched as several trucks
dumped their loads. No banned wastes were noted. The active area was clear of litter.

We then drove down to the area cast of 5A. This area designated 5B was under
construction for the next phase of construction. The cell had been excavated to the floor
base, and clay was being added and recompacted to form the clay liner. We talked to the
engineer from SKs regarding the project. Mike said the floor was excavated to the base,
but in several areas a layer of peat overlays the in situ-clay underneath. The peat was
over excavated until the native clay was exposed. He said the recompacted clay liner was
now 6-8 feet in most areas of the floor. A technician was busy taking nuclear density
readings to test compaction. A water truck was adding water to the soil to reach the
optimum moisture content to achieve the best hydraulic conductivity. The heavy
equipment used has integral GPS units on the blades of the dozers to make sure the lifts
are 6 inches or less and the elevations are correct.

We then looked at the waste solidification area located on top of Cell 1C. No wastes
were being solidified at the time of the inspection.

The new landfill gas headers and piping had been installed. Mr. Bryant mentioned a
permit modification had been submitted with the construction details. Photos 8 and 9
show the new gas lines, headers, and the underground condensate knock out tank. The
lateral lines extend from the perimeter gas main to the gas extraction wells. The gas
collected is burned in a candlestick flare (photo 10). I took one photo of the flare control
panel, which indicated the gas flow to the device was 161 cubic feet per minute (photo
11). Bryant had previously mentioned the facility planned to purchase a bigger flare for
future expansion. He said that plan was on hold because there was interest of adding
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more gas powered engines to the gas-to-energy plant. If that plan goes through, the gas
from Unit #3 would be piped over to the gas-to-energy plant and burned to make
electricity. The three existing flares on-site would provide a back-up when the plant was
offline.

We then visited the scalehouse, where I checked the facility’s special waste logs. As a
review, [ have included the process by which a waste is deemed a special waste or
certified non-special waste with the discussion below, which was included in my last
report.

The genre of wastes that requires a special waste manifest is fairly small compared to the
overall amount of waste received at the landfill. Historically, special wastes were a
classification placed n Illinois law to regulate hazardous wastes before there were any
federal hazardous waste regulations. At the time the category was created, any industrial
process waste was considered a special waste and required an individual wastestream
authorization permit from the Agency before disposal. The special waste category was
narrowed when Federal government regulated the category of hazardous wastes and
excluded them from landfills. The special waste authorization process was overly
burdensome and was changed in facility’s permits to allow the landfill to authorize the
landfill to accept special wastes on a generic basis if the waste met the requirements in
the facility’s permit.

Now the category of special wastes has been further narrowed. Section 22.48 of the
Ilinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”) excludes certain non-liquid, non-
hazardous industrial-process and pollution-control wastes from the definition of
special waste, provided that generators certify that these wastes meet all the
requirements of Section 3.475(c)(1).

Any business generating non-liquid, non-hazardous industrial-process or pollution-
control waste has the potential to certify that these wastes can be disposed of as non-
special waste.

Section 22.48 of the Act stipulates certification must include the generator's
verification that the waste:

is not hazardous
is not a liquid (as determined by paint-filter test SW-846 Method 9095)

3. is not regulated asbestos-containing material as defined in 40 Code of Federal
Regulations, Section 61.141

4. does not contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) regulated in accordance with
40 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 761

5. is not formerly hazardous waste rendered non-hazardous
6. and does not result from shredding recyclable metals (e.g. auto fluff).

b

Additionally, each certification must have attached:
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1. a statement explaining how the generator determined the waste 1s neither
hazardous nor liquid

2. a description of the process that generated the waste
3. any relevant material safety data sheets

4. and results from analytical testing (signed and dated by the person who completed
the analysis), or an explanation why testing was not needed

Many of the wastestreams that were formerly considered special wastes have had the
above determinations to now be considered declassified as special wastes.

At Clinton Landfill, several of its largest industrial wastestreams from its biggest
customers have been certified as non-special wastes. This would include many food-
based byproducts from customers such as Tate & Lyle and ADM. Wastes such as waste
corn starch, humin cake, filter aid from filtering vegetable oils, bed ash, etc. are not toxic
and do not need any special handling.

The biggest waste streams that are still considered special wastes are those that do not
meet the paint filter tests and need solidification. Since my last inspection the largest
amount of special wastes include 400,000 gallons of water from a Manufactured Gas
Plant project in LaSalle, Illinois. Liquid consisted of water from an excavation during
the removal project. The analysis of the waste indicated non-detects on most organic
constituents, with 0.013 mg/1 of Methyl-ethyl ketone (MEK) as the highest concentration
of any organic. MEK is also a common laboratory contaminant. The water was mixed
with three times the volume of ash to solidify the material.

Other special wastes included sludges from Case New Holland, petroleum contaminated
soils from a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site in Chatham, Illinois, and a
zinc plating sludge from Bonghi located in West Burlington, Iowa. All the waste profiles
indicated these wastes were non-hazardous.

Permitting

The facility is operating under permit 2005-070-LF, which expires on February 15, 2017.
The permit renewal application was granted in Modification 29 on July 7, 2012. The
permit includes a 157.451 acre waste disposal area with a gross airspace 01 32,014,225
cubic yards. At current waste disposal rates, the space is estimated to last 45 years.

Permit Modification 47 issued on July 31, 2014. This modification basically revokes the
Jandfill’s permission to accept MGP waste that exceeds the toxicity characteristic in 35
1L Adm. Code 721.124(b). Although Section 721.124(a) of the Regulations enacted by
The Pollution Control Board specifically excludes MGP waste that exceeds the toxicity
characteristic from being a RCRA regulated hazardous waste, the Agency has excluded
these wastes from being disposed in a regular municipal solid waste landfill via permit
restrictions. Clinton Landfill was allowed to dispose of these wastes in its CWU, which
is engineered to the more restrictive Subtitle C standards. The Agency’s basis for the
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revoking the permit is an issue with the local siting for the CWU. As a field inspector, 1
did not have a part in the permitting process as it relates to local siting, and thus cannot
discuss the revocation beyond what was mentioned in the July 31, 2014 letter. While I
can give technical opinions on design, construction, and operation of the landfill, the
Agency’s Permit Section is responsible for the review of permits to make sure the local
sitng 1ssues are resolved.

In addition to the exclusion of MGP source material from the CWU, the new permit also
revokes the Agency’s permission to accept PCB contaminated materials that exceed the
50 parts per million limits in the Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA). The landfill has
never accepted TSCA regulated materials, since it needed approval by USEPA to receive
the material. The Federal permit was never issued.

The estimate for closure of the current landfill’s 29 acres of municipal solid waste
disposal and 6.14 acres comprising the CWU is $10,475,467. This value includes
$4,591,217 for premature closure, and $5,844,250 for post-closure care. The landfill
currently has $10,932,021 in posted financial assurance.

Records Review

The facility has 60 groundwater monitoring wells installed. Fifteen upgradient and 45
downgradient wells monitor the four groundwater zones beneath the landfill. Jeff Turner
completed an April 1-2, 2014 groundwater inspection report on the facility. Mr. Turner,
the Agency’s Regional Geologist, split samples from four wells during the first quarter of
2014 after delays due to frozen wells. Mr. Turner complied a complete listing of every
groundwater exceedence, whether the exceedence has been confirmed, and the permit
number that has addressed the exceedance. The final conclusion of the report is that there
were no outstanding groundwater violations at the site.

The latest groundwater report did not confirm the exceedences for acetone (a common
lab contaminant) in well R43D, or dissolved nitrate in four wells detected during the first
quarter 2014 sampling event. All the other exceedences detected are already the subject
of permit modifications either granted or submitted and under review. The April 18,
2014 submittal is attached to this report.

The landfill disposes of leachate in one of three ways. First, the liquids can be
recirculated. Unit #3 does not yet have a recirculation systems installed. Second,
leachate and landfill gas condensate can be solidified with ash and disposed as solid
waste. Thirdly, leachate can be hauled off site for disposal. MSW leachate is hauled to
Bloomington-Normal Water Reclamation District, while the CWU leachate is manifested
to Peoria Disposal Company’s PDC #1 wastewater plant where it i1s pre-treated and
discharged to the Peoria Sanitary District.

Summary of Apparent Violations

No violations were noted during the inspection
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LPC #0390055036-DeWitt County
Clinton/Clinton Landfifl #3
FOSFile

DATE August 14, 2014

TIME 10:00 A.M.-Noon
DIRECTION: East

PHOTO by: Dustin Burger

PHOTO FILENAME
0390055036-08142014-001.jpg
COMMENTS: South detention pond

DATE August 14, 2014

TIME 10:00 A.M.-Noon
DIRECTION: East

PHOTO by: Dustin Burger

PHOTO FILENAME
0390055036-08142014-002.jpg
COMMENTS: South detention pond
outfall




[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC #0390055036-DeWitt County
Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3
FOSFile

DATE Augud 14, 2014

TIME 10:00 A.M.-Noon
DIRECTION: South

PHOTO by: Dustin Burger

PHOTO FILENAME:
0390055036-08142014-003.jpg
COMMENTS: South detention pond

spiliway

DATE: August 14, 2014

TIME 10:00 A.M.-Noocn
DIRECTION: South

PHOTO by: Dustin Burger
PHOTO FILENAME
0390055036-08142014-004.jpgy
COMMENTS: CWU




lllinois BEnvironmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITALPHOTOGRAPHS

LPC #0390055036-DeWitt County
Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3
FOSFile

DATE August 14, 2014

TIME 10:00 A.M.-Noon
DIRECTION: East

PHOTO by: Bustin Burger
PHOTO FILENAME
0390055036-08142014-005.jpg
COMMENTS: MSW unit

DATE August 14, 2014

TIME 10:00 A.M.-Noon
DIRECTION: Southeast

PHOTO by: Dustin Burger
PHOTO FILENAME:
0390055036-08142014-006.jpy
COMMENTS: Construction of
recompacted clay liner on cell 5B
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[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC #0390055036-DeWitt County
Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3
FOSFile

DATE: August 14, 2014

TIME 10:00 A.M.-Noon

DIRECTION: Southeast

PHOTO by: Dustin Burger

PHOTO FILENAME:
0390055036-08142014-009.jpg
COMMENTS: Gas header, condensate
knock out, and gas lines

DATE August 14, 2014

TIME 10:00 A.M.-Noon
DIRECTION: Eagt

PHOTO by: Dustin Burger
PHOTO FILENAME:
0390055036-08142014-010.jpg
COMMENTS: Unit 3 flare
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. BOX 19276, SFRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-92756 + (217)782-2829
PAT QUINN, GOVERNCOR LISA BONNETT, DIRECTOR

July 31, 2014 CERTTFIED MATL
7010 2780 0002 1196 6934

Clintor Landfill, Inc.

Attn: Mr. Ronald J. Welk
4700 North Sterling Avenue
P.0. Box 9071

Peoria, Ilinois 61612-9071

Re: 0390055036 — DeWitt County
Clinton Landfill 3
Permit No. 2003-070-LF
Log No. 2014-359
Expiration Date: February 15, 2017
Perimit File

Dear Mr, Welk:

In accordence with 35 Ill. Admin. Code §13.201(b), the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency is
hereby modifying the permit granted fo Clinton Landfill, Inc. as owner and operator. On February 3,
2008, the Agency received from Clinton Landfill, Inc. a permit application to modify Permit No. 2005-
070-LF to create an area designated as a “chemical waste unit” that would accept wastes Clinton Landfill
No. 3 was already permitted to accept as well as wastes it was not yet permitted to accept. The
application did not contain a Certification of Siting Approval. Instead, Section §12.105 of the application
stated that “[t[his application does not propose a new nor expansion to the currently permitted Clinton
Landfill No. 3 and, therefore, local siting approval is not required for this permit modification.” On
January §, 2010, the Agency issued Permit Modification No. 9, which incorporated the information
confained in the February 5, 2008 application. Since issning Permit Modification No. 9, the Agency has
received information indicating that the necessary local siting approval has not been granted for the
modifications in Permit Modificaiion No. 9.

This modification, which is Modification No. 47 and is designated in the Agency files as applcation Log
No. 2014-359, includes several revisions to the introductory section inchided in Modification No. 46 to
Permit No. 2003-070-LF. The introductory section of Modification No. 47 includes the following new
language:

Under the provisions of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813.201(b)(1). Modification No. 9 to Permit No. 2005-070-LE,

which was originally issued on January 8. 2010 and approved development of the Chemical Waste Unit

(CW1 at Clinton Tandfill 3. is being revised, on July 31, 2014, throueh an Acency initiated modification

(Modification No. 47) to prohibit acceptance of the following wastes at Clinton Landfill 3:
1. Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) waste exceeding the resnlatory levels specified in 35 Il Adm.

Code 721.124(b) in the CWTI: and

2. Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) wastes, as defined in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)

761.3 in the CWL, unless:




a. The local siting authority for Clinton Landfill 3 {currently the DeWitt County Board)

orznts local sitine approval specifically allowing such wasie to be disnosed of in the

CWU: and

b. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) approves the CWU asa‘“‘chemical

waste landfill” as defined in 40 CFR 761.3.

Except for the differences indicated in the table below, the special conditions in Modification No. 47 are

identical to the special conditions in Modification No. 46 to Permit No. 2005-070-LF. issued on July 3G,

2014.

Special Condition in Special Condition int

Modification No. 46 Modification No. 47 Description of Medification

IL10.f .10 Amended to add obtaining local siting approval
as a precondition to accepting PCB waste.

I.27.dand I1.27.¢ 0.27.dapnd 11272 Revised to reference Modification No. 47 and
Log No. 2014-359.

Azf OLA2f Amended to prohibit the disposal of
Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) waste exceeding
the reeulatory levels specified in 35 TlI. Adm,
Code 721.124(b) in the CWTL

VIL12 VIL12 Amended to reflect the need to obtain local siting
approval before accepting PCB waste and correct
a typoeraphical error.

Vil.l3 VIL.13 Revised to correct a typographical error,

In addition, Modification No. 47 includes the following revisions to the special conditions included in

Modification No. 46 (added text is underlined; delfeted text is steieken):

Section IL10.f

f Only those types of polychiorinated biphenyls (PCB) wastes, as defined in 40
CFR 761.3 and subject to Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), that are allowed by 40
CFR Part 761 or TSCA to be disposed in 2 municipal solid waste landfill may be

disposed in the MSW unit. PCB wastes which are allowed by 40 CFR 761 to be disposed

in a “chemical waste landfill” as defined in 40 CFR 761.3 may be disposed in the CWU
Unit, if and when all of the following conditions have been met:

i

ii.

iii.

iv,

The local siting authority for Clinton Landfill 3 (currently the DeWitt

County Board) grants local siting approval specifically sliowing such
waste to be disposed of in the CWU:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) permits the CWU
as a “chemical waste landfill” as defined in 40 CFR 761.3;

The CWU is constructed; and

The Iilinois EPA has approved operation authorization for the CWU,
pursuant to 35 Ili, Adm, Code 813.203, allowing waste disposal io begin.

2



MEMORANDUM

Date  4/21/2014

EPA DIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGEMERT
Ta: BOL File Room RELEASABLE
From: Pamela Ketchum MAY 18 2014
Re:  LPC# 0398080007 - DeWitt County REVIEWER EAV
CLINTON LANDFILL 2 :
Groundwater

The Other (notice of no confirmed increase of groundwater exceedance from re-
sample} for the above referenced facility was dated 4/18/2014 and was received by
the Agency on 4/21/2014. A copy 1s attached.

cc: Champaign Regional Office -




@f lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land » 1021 North Grand Avenue East « P.O, Box 19276 * Springfield # Jllincis ¢ 62794-9276

SOLID WASTE LANDFILL GROUNDWATER, LEACHATE, FACILITY AND GAS REPORTING FORM

This form must be used as a cover for the following list of notices and reporis required fo be submitted to the

“1llinois EPA's Bureau of Land, Permit Section. This form must be used for Solid Waste facilities only. Reporting
for Hazardous Waste facilities should be submitted on a separate form. All reporis submitted fo the lllinois EPA’s
Bureau of Land Permit Section must cantain an original, plus a minimum of two copies.

" Note: This form is not to be used with permit applications. The facllity’s approved permit will state
whether the document you are submitting is required as a report or an application,

Facility Name: Clinton Landfill No. 2 Site (D #: 0398080007
Facility Address: 9550 Heritage Rd, Clinton, L 61727

Check the appropriate heading. Only one heading may be checked for each corresponding submittal. Check
the appropriate sub-heading, where applicable. Attach the original and all copies behind this form.

[] LPC-160 Forms .

Groundwater Leachate
_ AQuarterly - Enter 1,2, 3, or 4 ___ Quarterly - Enter 1, 2, 3, or 4
[ semi-Annual [] semi-Annual EPA - DIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGEMERT
] Annual [l Annual | _ RELEASARLE
[ Biennial . ] Biennial - . MAY 13201

1 well Construction Information REVIEWER EAV

[ wel Construction Forms, Boring Logs andfor Abandonment Forms

{T] Well Survey Data {e.g., Stick-up Elevation Data)

[ 1 Annual Groundwater Flow Evaluation
[] Notice of Observed Increase in Groundwater
[} Notice of Intent to Perform Confirmation Procedures (Re-sampling) in Groundwater
[] Notice of Confirmed Increase of Groundwater Exceedence from Re-sample
7] Notice of Methane Exceedences
1 Annual Facility Report (per 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813.504) and Gas Monitoring Report
1 Annual Certifications per 35 1ll. Adm. Code 813.501 .
Other (identify)
. : ﬁ]‘o i o
APR 21 Z0%
' : ' -BOL
e s pERIIT SECTION

JLM:bjh\04171p.doc

_ 1




PDC Technical Services, Inc. PDC Project No. 91-0118.10
4349 Southport Road, P.O. Box 8071 -

Peortg, lllinois 61615

309.676.4893

www.pdcarea.com

April 18, 2014

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Permit Section

Bureau of Land -- #33

1021 North Grand Avenue

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794 - 9276

RE: (398080007--DeWitt County
Clinton Landfill No. 2
Permit No. 1996-102-LFM
Modification No. 89
Special Condition IX.14

Dear Sir or Madam:

On behalf of Clinton Landfill, Inc. (CLI), PDC Technical Services, Inc. (PDC) is submitting the
results of the confirmation procedures (resamples) for the January 15, 2014 reporting period at
the Clinton Landfill No. 2 (Facility), in accordance with the above-referenced permit condition.
CLI notified the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) of the apparent exceedances
from the initial sampling event in a letter dated March 27, 2014. Table 1 is attached to show the
wells, parameters, initial and resamnple results, and the associated standards.

Resample results did not confirm the apparent exceedances for acetone at well R43D and
dissolved nitrate at wells G35S, R40D, G53D and G54D. CLI will contmue routine detection
monitoring for these wells and parameters.

As outlined in the March 27, 2014 notification letter and summarized in the attached Table 2,
several exceedances were previously identified and confirmed. As the 1™ quarter 2014 results
for these parameters were consistent with or declining from previous results, additional samples
were not collected to confirm the initial results. CLI is currently collecting background for total
fluoride at well B28S, as outlined Condition VIL.24 of the Facility permit. Exceedances for
dissolved nitrate at wells G34D and R55D were previously identified and confirmed in the 2™
quarter of 2013, and were addressed in significant permit modification application Log No.
2013-497. This application was approved on February 27, 2014. Exceedances for dissolved
nitrate were at wells G378, R50D, and G51D and dissolved sulfate at well G378 were observed
in the 3™ quarter 2013 and were addressed in a permit modificat 0. 2014~
027. As these exceedances had already been addressed mﬁﬁ(ﬁpm odification

apphcatlon during the 4™ quarter 2013, they will not be further zbdF?rngEefmg an additional

Our Work: Here to serve. Our Promise: Here to protect. OuriEi.iﬁﬁe‘B!@}‘e fo lheserve
. PERM T SECTIO




4" Quarter 2013 Confirmation Sampze Results PDC Project No. 91-118.10

Clinton Landfill No. 2 April 2014
Clinton, Illingis Page 2

application. CLI will continue routine detection monitoring at wells G378, R50D, and GS51D,
pending IEPA review of Application Log No. 2014-027.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,
PDC Techmcal Services, Inc.

7

Joyce A. Day, P.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist
(309) 495-1562

cc: Ron Welk/Jenny Hinton
Dave Bryant
File

PDC Technical Services, Inc.
www.pdcarea.com




4" Quarter 2013 Confirmation Sample Resufz’s

PDC Project No. 91-118.10

Clinton Landfili No. 2 April 2014
Clinton, Jilinois
TABLE 1
Clinton Landfill No. 2
Results of Confirmation Procedures for 4" Quarter 2013
Inter Intra
WELL PARAMETER weil well | SQtr | Org.Par | p it | *Resample?
AGQS/ AGOS Inc? Increase
MAPC
G35S | Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L 1.4 NE No N/A 38 <0.02
R40D | Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L. 0.65 NE No N/A 1.3 <0.02
R43D Acetone, pg/L 10 NE No Yes 30 <5
(G53D | Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L 0.65 NE No N/A 0.78 <0.02
G54D | Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L 0.65 NE No N/A 2 <0.02
Notes:
1. AGQS/MAPC Applicable Groundwater Quality Standard/Maximum Allowable Predicted

e A O

Concentration

dissolved = filtered sample; total =

unfiltered sample

rpg/L = milligrams per liter = parts per million {(ppm)
g/L = micrograms per liter = parts per billion (pph)
pmhosfem = micromhos per centimeter; s.u. = standard units

< = parameter not detected above the laboratory reporting limit
Exceeding values and the associated standards are displayed in BOLD.
*4" quarter 2013 sample results were used to confirm the 3™ quarter 2013 apparent exceedances.

PDC Technical Services, Inc.

s:\projects\@l-1 18 clidocuments\gw does\201 3\eH212013_4g_cli2_notifdocx

www.pdcarea.com




4™ Quarter 2013 Confirmation Sample Results PDC Project No. 91-118.10
Clinton Landfilf No. 2 April 2014
Clinton, [Hinois

TABLE 2
Clinton Landfill No. 2
Previously Identified Exceedances for Routine Parameters in 4" Quarter 2013

Inter
Intra -
WELL PARAMETER well wen | SQtr | Org Par | p ooy |  Pending
AGQS/ AGQS Inc? Increase Application*
MAPC
IR Special
B28S Fluorlc!c (total), mg/L 0.5 NE No ‘ N/A 0.554 Condition
Arsenic (total), pg/L 81 NE No N/A 89
. VI1.24
G34D | Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L 0.65 NE No - N/A 0.83 2013-497
G37S Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L 14 NE No N/A 2.3 2014-027
Sulfate {dissolved), mg/L 661 NE No 780 2014-027
R50D | Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L 0.65 NE No N/A 0.81 2014-027
G51D | Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L 0.65 NE No N/A 1.8 2014-027
R55D | Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L (.65 NE No "N/A 1.1 2013-497
Notes:

1. AGQS/MAPC: Applicable Groundwater Quality Standard/Maximum Allowable Predicted
Concentration

dissolved = filtered sample; total = unfiltered sample

mg/l = milligrams per liter = parts per million (ppm)

pg/l = micrograms per liter = parts per billion (ppb})

Exceeding values and the associated standards are displayed in BOLD.

*CL] has previously confirmed an apparent exceedance for this parameter and the confirmed
exceedance has been addressed/will be addressed in association with the listed
applications/assessment activities.

AP o

PDC Technical Services, Inc.
www.pdcarea.com




Burger, Dustin

T R

From: Ron Welk <RWelk@pdcarea.com>

Sent: Menday, August 18, 2014 10:59 AM

To: Burger, Dustin

Cc Chris Coulter; David Bryant; Jenny Hinton; Kyle Martin

Subject: Clinton Landfill IEPA Inspection Additional Information

Attachments: Clinton LF Site wide Aerial 2011 with Surdex 7-29-14 (911182522).pdf; NPDES Outfall

009 2-11-13 to 7-10-14.pdf

Dustin:

At Dave Bryant's request and further to your August 14, 2014, inspection of Clinton Landfill, please find
attached the most recent aerial photo of the Clinton Landfill facility. In an attempt to provide the most recent
image possible for the active Clinton Landfill No. 3, we used the image from the flyover that was conducted by
Surdex Corporation on 7/29/14. We contract with Surdex to complete flyovers of each of our active landfills
each year to optimize construction planning and the accuracy of our capacity certifications to IEPA. In order to
depict the entire facility, the Clinton Landfill No. 3 Surdex image was placed over the lllinois State Geological
Survey imagery from 2011. This hybrid image provides the most recent image for the active landfill while also
showing the entire facility. Because we do not have any more recent aerial photos than these, Google Earth
imagery may also be helpful to the Agency.

Also as you requested, please also find attached the analytical data reported for the Clinton Landfill Outfall No.
009 during the last 18 months. All data are below the applicable lilinois water quality standards.

If you have any questions regarding this information or if any additional information is desired, please do not
hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Ron Welk

Peoria Disposal Company
4349 W. Southport Road
Peoria, IL 61615

E-mail to: rwelk@pdcarea.com
Phone: (309)495-1551

Fax: (309) 672-2726
Website: www.pdcarea.com




PDC Laoboeratories, Inc.
2231 W Eltorfer Drive » Pecrig, ILBIELS
{2010} B42-0688 = (200 752-B85] s FAY (304 5E2.8883

Clinton Landfill

/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd
Peoria, |L 81615

Atiry: Bill Bicher

Date Received: 02/11/13 1347
Report Date: G2/21/13
‘Customer # 280105

*Laboratary Resulis*
Sample Na: 302124701 Collect Date: 02/41/43 07:40
Matrix: Storm Water Grab
Sample Pescription: QUTFALL 009 GRAB
Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Anions - PIA
Chloride 18 mgi 02/21/43 00:20 02721113 00:20 SIW EPA 300.0 R2.1
Fiuoride < 0.250 ma/ll 02/21/13 00:03 02/21/13 63:03 SIW EPA 300.0 R2.1
Suffate 210 mglt 02/2113 00:38 0212413 08:38 sJw EPA 300.0 R2.4
General Chemistry - PIA
BOD <4.0 mgh c D2/41/13 15:22 021113 15:22 ASB SM 5210B 1BEd
Hardness 330 mg CaCO3L 02/12/13 15:31 021293 15:35 8CS SM 2340C 13Ed
Hexavalent shromium < 0.0050 mgh o213 14:40 02/11143 14:40 ASB SM 3500CrD
Oil & Grease - total <50 mgl 02/18/13 07:30 C2/18/13 07:30 TAS Epﬁidsm
Phenclics <0.005¢ mgiL 021813 12:13 02/20/13 13:02 tabrs EPA 4204 - QC
10-210-00-1A
Salids - total dissolved sefids (TDS) 400 mgil. 02/18/43 14:52 02/18/13 16:41 REM SM 2540C 18Ed
Salids - total suspended sofids (TSS) 8.4 mol 02118143 19:31 62118118 11:55 REM SM 2540D 18Ed
Total Organie Carbon (TOC) 3.5 mgl 0211514 3 18:09 02/15/13 15:08 Igtas 5310C
Trivalent Chromium =0.0050 mgllL 02/43/13 08:30 02/13M13 14:38 AGB calcutation
Mutrients - Pid
Ammonia-N <0.10 mofl 02293 02:00 02/12/13 10:48 \gtth EPA350.1-QC
10-107-06-1-1 & J
Pesticides - PIA
Arociors - Total <5.6 ugl 02/12/13 08:2% 02114113 22:45 ST EPAB0S
Soluble Metals - PIA
tron 0.18 mglL 02/18/13 16:06 02/19/13 15:45 W EPA 200.7 Ré4
Total Matals - PIA
Arsenic <0.020 mg/lL 0274313 08:30 0211313 14:39 MW EPA 200.7 R44
Barium 0,033 mafl 02/13/13 08:30 021313 14:35 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Boran 6.033 mglL 02/13/3 08:30 021413 13:17 MW EPA 2007 R4.4
Cadmium < 0.0020 mg/L 02/13/13 08:30 H2MH3/13 14:35 JMW EPAZ00.7 R44
. Chromium <0.0040 mgll 02/13M3 0B:3C 02/13/13 14:39 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Copper <0.030 mglL 02/13/13 08:30 02/13/12 14:38 JMW EPA 200.7 R4 4
Iron 0.32 mall. 0213113 08:30 02113713 14:39 JMw EPA 200.7 R4.4
Lead <0010 mgl D2M3M30B:30 0213131439 JMW EPA 200.7 R4
Manganese 8011 mg/l 02/13/13 08:30 02/13/13 14:39 JMW EPA20D.7 Rd.4
3021247

-"Page 18f5



PDC Loberctories. Inc.
2331 V¢, Altorfer Drive » Peoxia, IL 51615
300y 532.9683 = {800} V52-E851 ¢ FAY (400) 552-G688

Clinton Landfill Date Received: 02/11/13 1347
CJO PDC Technical Services 4348 Southport Rd Repert Date: 02/21/13
Peoria, IL 61615 Customer # 280105

Attr: Bitl Bicher

*_aboratory Results™

Sample No: 3021247-01 Coflect Date: 02/11/13 07:40
Matrix; Stonn Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 008 GRAB

Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method

Total Metals - PIA

Mertury < (.00020 mgh 02115113 10:18 02/5/13 13:21 KJP EPA 245.1 R2.0

Nickel <0.010 mgfl 02A3/4308:30  D2M3M3 14:38 Jaw EPA 200.7 R4.4

Zinc <0.010 mgll 02/13/13 08:30 02745743 14:39 JMwW EPAZ00.7 R4.4
3021247

| -Page20f5” |




PDC LABORATORIES, INC, _ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
2231 WeST ALTORFER DRIVE  PHONE # 305-692-9688

PECRIA, IL 61615 FAX # 308-692-9689 State where samples collecited iL
. . ALL HIGNLIGHYED AREAS HUST BE COMPLETED BY GLIENT (PLEASE PRINT) )
e ¥, e e " — g PROJECY NUMBER | P.G.NOWERR 1 MEANC BimET—T—n T . IFORLABUSE ONLT
. @ L INTON LANDFIEL O L @ ANALYSIS REQUEATED &
ANDREEE .. — T FHONE HOWRER FAX NUMBER DATESHiFFED ] . Lot .“w% %\ %rﬁ\mﬂh )
‘4550 HERITAGE ROAD .o ’ 2094581581 i1 TOGGED BY: ¥4\
T P CTSPTI— S A LER " B ' HATHICTYTES: | LAG FROL. & '
srare© CLINTON, IL 64727 . . {FLEASE PRIN T ¢ Y .
s CHNTOMIL ST L e : | S [ S e L7 N PHES
| : Gl ] G | 2 -
COMVACY PERBAN .« N R R BampeER's A4 i . - -§ a5 G m £ B
l .RON WELK R T S “SKMATUR, : s . LCHT-LEAGHATE i h 21 =
b LT G bl oy f Loyl T Y ovHEn: sTormwaTER dd 2| 2 M m
- A ATR i B.‘W. m M o m m B
€ e SEHEHEE —
QUARTERLY STORMWATER ~ OUTFALL 002 x| OTH - X[X|X[X|{x|x|k
. . .ﬂ%\.\‘b‘l\‘
o B —_ .
4 | QUARTERLY STORMWATER ~ DUTFALL 09 (BASIN B} 1217 2o | x oTH X[Xixix|x|x|x
. Temp=__ Y20 __ . _
PH= h.mt 4 ; . =
TOTAL METALS! AS.5,85,C0.GR,
) ) “ CUFEMGMN,PB,ZH
TORRAROUND VS RELUESTED PIEree Sois “HORMAL | ROSH "y BATE RESULTS NCEDED T Tha xampls Winprafuee Will B0 Inaeauned pon recsit wi G 135, By iiiaing
(RUBH YAT I8 BUSIEGY TO PO LABS APPROVAL AND SURCHARGE . thlxsres you request that the fab HOLHY you, batore procaeding WK dnxfywls, If
@. . . i 1he sample Tantgarafurs b ouisicly of the 1afis of DI-0.0°C, By Hot initlaling
RUSH REJULTA VIA |PLEASE GIRCLE] FAX PHONE thiz arew oy atiow 1he 12h 1o procesd with andiynical testinyg regecaitesy of this
EAXMIF DIEFERENT SHOM ADGVE: PHOMGH I I FKATHT PHOM AbOVT: . swnpla i g
=T RECEWED BY: SRaATRE " COMMENTE, [FORLAR
» o~ X W i )
_ : ° ) £ gm \Km.l
Y: ATURE] - .
! ! ‘SAMPL.E TEMPERATIRE UPON REGEPT m e
S gt _M:Mﬂmww ﬂxwﬂuhzaw FO REGEWY RN
! , :  RECEIVED ONICE N
RECENEY BY: {5/ WATURE] ; macvmm_u_oi_.nm RECENVEL 1 GUOD CONINTION "
! ) BOTTLES FILLED WiTH AbequaTE voLUMe R K
ot , 4 SAMPLES RECEIVED WITHIN HOLD TIHE(S) KK
SFETY " {EXCLUDES: TYRIGAL FIELD PARAMETERE}
/3 %ﬁ@m AL . DATE AND TIME TAKEN FRGM SAMPLE ROTTLE
e , NW\ .~ .

T3Sl WatenCOC srormwator page 2 doc TageZ of 3

G 1o  abed




Clinton Landfill
C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd
Peotla, 1L61615
Attry: Bill Bicher

PDC Loboratories: Inc.
2731 W Aliorier Drive « Peotiz, IL H1815
{305) BE2-8588 < (80

) 732-5651 « FEX (308) £¢2-0688

*L_aboratory Results*

Date Received: 03/22/13 13:35
Report Date: 04/08/13
Customer # 280105

Sample No: 303278701

Collect Date: 03722113 08:50

Matrix: Storm Water Grab
Sample Description: QUTFALL 009 GRAE
Parameters Resuilt Quai Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Anions - PIA
Chloride 16 mglL 03/29/13 23:05 03/20/13 23:05 SIW EPA 300,0 R2.1
Flucride 0258 mgil 03/20M321:37 0312813 21:37 SIW EPA 500.0 R2.1
Sulfate 240 mgiL D423 10:48 0402113 10:48 PLL EPA300.0 R21
General Chemistry - PIA
BOD <4.0 mgll 03/2213 15:32 03/22113 15:32 ASB SM 52108 18Ed
Hardness 380 mg CaCO3R 0326113 15:04  03/28H3 15:04 sCS SM 2340C 18Ed
Hexavalent chromium <0,0050 g/l 03/22M13 15:01 03/22/13 15:01 ASB SM 3500Cr-D
Oil & Grease - total <5.0 mgl 03/28/13 07:30 03/2813 07:30 TAS EP;B‘IEGZ-GA
Phenolics <0056 mglL 03/25M3 09:29  D3/26M13 18:37 Igbrs EPA420.4-QC
10-240-001A
Saligs - total dissolved solids {TDS) 460 mgft D03/26/13 12:02 03/28/13 13:00 REM SN 25400 18Ed
Solids - totel suspended solids (TSS} <4,0 mgh 03/28/13 07:37 03/28M13 09220 REM S 25400 18Ed
Total Organic Garbon (TOC) 3.6 mgh 03/25M3 20:25 03/25/13 20:25 tgsif 5310C
Trivalent Chromium <0.,0090 mgh 03/25/13 08:00 032513 17:03 ASB calculation
Nutriepts - PIA
Ammonia-N <0.10 mgh 03/25/13 10:21 03/25/13 13:04 tgith EPA350.1-QC
10-107-06-1-1 & J
Pesticides - PIA
Aroclors - Total <50 uglh 03/25/13 08:21 03/28M3 23:03 T EPAG0S
Soluble Metals - PI1A
fren <0.010 mglL 03/27M3 1417 0312813 10:00 JMw EPA 200.7 Ré.4
Total Metals - PIA
Arsenic <0026 mgh. 03/25/13 08:00 03/25/13 17:03 JMw EPA200.7 R4.4
Barium 0.043 mofl 03/25/M306:00  03/25M13 17:03 IMW EPA 200.7 Rd.4
Boron 0.085 mall. 03/25/43 08:00 03/26/13 10:37 JMW EPA 2007 R4.4
Cadmium <0.0020 mailk g3f2sM3es:00  03/25M317:03 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Chromium <0.0040 mgl 03/25/1308:00  03f25/13 17:03 JMw . EPAZ00.7 R44
Copper <0.030 mg/L pa/25M3 0B:00 03725113 17:03 SMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Iron 018 mglL 03/25/13 08:00 03/25/13 17:03 JEW EPA 2007 R4.4
Lead <0016 mgfl 03/25M30B:00  03/25M3 17:03 JMW  EPA200.7 R4.4
Manganese 0.012 mgi. 03/25M3 08:00 D3/25/13 17:03 JMW EPA 200.7 Ré.4
3032787
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PDE Laborcatories, Inc.
2231 W, Altorfer Drive « Peoric, 1L B1ELS
£300) £32-8658 « (800} 7528851 = ET {308 528328

Clinton Landfill Date Received: 03/2213 13:35
C/O PDC Technical Services 4348 Southport Rd Report Date: 04/08/13

Peoria, IL 61615 Customer #: 280105

Attn: Bill Bicher

*L.aboratory Results*

Sample No: 3032787-01 Coliect Date: 03/22/13 08:50
Matrix; Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 008 GRAB

Parametars Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method

Total Metals - PIA

Mereury <0.00020 mafl 04/02/13 08:54 04/02/13 10:33 Kip EPA245,1 R3.0

Nicket <0.040 malt 03/25M3 08:00 03125/43 47:03 JMw EPA 200.7 R4.4

Zine <4010 mgll 03/25/13 08:00 03/25/13 17:03 JMW EPA200.7 R4.4
3032787
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* PDC LABORATORIES, ING. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE  PHONE # 309-692-9688
PeoRiA, IL 61815 FAX # 308-692-9689 State where samples collected L

. ALL HIGHLIGHTED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY CLIENT (PLEASE PRINT)

CLIENT (E 5 + g PROJECT SUMBER F.0. NUMBER "MEANY m—_hﬁtmmu 4 {FOR CABUSE ONLY}
@0_._2._.02 rb.zc_u..__._. .&. : O ANALYSIS z@ﬁﬁma& °
Ar
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J .%.O v& &u ‘m>z_._.mn=um_ #] WMATRIX TYPES: ; m LAB PROJ, &
ﬂﬁm INTON,"IL. 814727 ! {PLEASEPRINT} ¢ , : i =~
0&« ._ﬂm e . %dz a.mm"., ww: %o%%mmmmm.mmﬂx w, TEMPLATE: 1.
noa._s% PERSGN = B il & &.. T N EANPLER G IR, ; e m H PRO3. MGR:
,.H mmz Em—lx i q— - i . %?—Pﬂz—ﬂm”. & k. LEHTLEACHATE N.u o3 m =
T L ] ot i LAY “ww__. 3 OTHER: STORMWATER um 4 %1 =
[+ B .|. 0
z 0 > y . mm m m a .m m REMARKS
QUARTERLY mﬂowz_sﬁmm HUTFALL, DDBLBASTN A) % OTH X %X | X[xlx|X
TEMPE ot
«l\\\\.\mz\ = .
QUARTERLY STORMWATER —OUTFALL 009 (BASINE)  |3-22~13 | €150 X OTH Xl X[ x|x|xpx|x
[=2
temp=___ 42, %°F
PH = 7 NQ

TOTAL HETALS A4,B.HAGR.CR,

. * . OU,FEHGMN,FBIN

; TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED {FLEASE CiCLE} mwmgwr DATE RESULTS NEEDED _THr snmpte temperafure will be moasivod updi racalpt ot the lab. By Infteling
5 (RUSH TAT I5 SUBJRQT TO PUL LARS APSROVAL AND JURCHARGE} thlm aroa yoo. raquest What the fab natlfy you, before proceading with anelysls, ¥
. tHo sampla fompersinre Is cutaids of the range of 04-0.8°C, By et lnitiiling
RUSH RESULTS VIA (PLERSECIRCLE) FAX PHONE - inis arew pout aliow the Jab to proceed With snatytical _Szun_.sbwi?uu of the
somple [
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{EXCLUDES TVFICAL FIELD PARAMETERS)
DATE AND TIME TAKEN FRGM Y AMPLE BOTTLE.
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Chnton Landfill
CI0 PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd
Peoria, IL61615
Attn: Bill Bicher

PDC Laborctories. Inc.

2331 V. Altorfer Drive = Peorz, L 51615
(303} 5520654 « {500} 752-8551 « FAX (209} 68 S2-¢880

* aboratory Results*

Date Received: 05/0213 17.20
Report Date: 05/15/13
Custamer #: 280105

Sample No: 3050387-01

Collect Brate: 05/02/13 07:38
Matri¢: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB
Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Anions - PlA
Chloride 9.2 mgl DE/3MS 22:04 D5/13/13 22:04 SJW EPA 300.0 R2.1
Fluoride 9.258 mgit 05M3/43 21:47 O5H3MA3 21:47 SJW EPA 300.0 R2.1
Sulfate 190 mail 05/13H13 22:22 05/13/13 22:22 SIW EPABDROR2.
General Chemistry - PIA
BOD <4.0 mgll D5/0%/13 09:00 05/03/13 08:00 ASE SM 52108 18Ed
Hardness 270 mg CaCo3/L 05110013 11:41 06M10/43 1141 sC8 SM 2340C 18Ed
Hexavalent chromium <0.0050 mgiL 05/03M3 06:38 05/03/13 06:38 ASE SM 3500Cr-D
Ol & Grease - tota <57 mgll 0510043 11:01 05M0/13 11:01 TAS EPﬁEE;A
Phenolics <0.0050 mgh DS/0/13 DB:45 05107113 12:57 igbrs EPA4204-QC
10-210-001A
Salids - totet dissolved solids (TDS) 340 mgi 05/08/13 11:22 05/09143 12:29 REM SM 2540G 18Ed
Solids - total suspended solids (TSS) 44 mgiL 05/Q9/13 05:53 05/08M3 10:01 REM SM 25400 18Ed
Total Organic Catbon (TOC) 4.0 mgh 05/06/13 16:02  05/06/13 16:02 tgsif £310C
Trivalent Chromium «<9,0090 mgit- 05/03113 G810 D5/03/3 14:15 ASE calculation
Nutrients - PIA
Ammenia-N <310 mgh 05/03/13 18:30 05/03/13 15:18 Igtth EPA350.1-QC
10-107-06-i-1 & J
Pesticides - PIA
Aroclors - Total <5.0 ugl 05/03/13 03:57 05/07/13 02:49 ELs EPA 608
Soluble Metals - PiA
{ron <0010 mgi 05/05113 12:18 85/07/13 11:02 Juw EPA 200.7 R4.4
Total Metals - PIA '
Arsenic < 0.020 mglL 05/03M3 08:10 05/03113 14:15 JMW EPA200.7 R4.4
Barium 0.038 mglL D5/03/13 0830 05/03/13 14:14 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Baren 0,073 mglL 05/03/43 08:10 0B/0313 14214 JMW EPA200.7 R44
Cadmism 20,0020 mall 05/03/13 08:10 0510313 14:15 Jmw EPA 200.7 R4.4
Chromitm <0.9040 mgil. 05/03/13 0810 D5/03/45 14115 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Copper < 0,030 mgt 05/03/13 08:10 05/03/13 1414 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Iron 0.27 mgiL 05/03/13 08:10 0503113 14:14 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Lead <0010 mg/lL B5/03/13 08:10 05/03/13 14:15 Juw EPA 200.7 R4.4
. Manganese 0.023 mgit 05/03/13 08:10 05/03/13 14:14 JuW EPA 200.7 R4.4
3050397
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PDC Loboraiories, Inc.
2231 W Altorfer Drive » Peorie, ILBIGL3
{300} 582-9838 « (805} 752-8651 = FAY 300 562-5885

Clinton Landfil Date Received: 05/02/13 17:20
C/O BDC Techrical Services 4348 Southport Rd Report Date: 05/15/13

Paoria, IL 61615 Customer #: 280105

Attn: Bill Bicher

* aboratory Results*

Sample No: 3050397-01 Collect Date: 05102113 07:38
Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 005 GRAB

Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method

Total Metals - PIA

Mercury «<0.00020 mgllL 05/09/13 16:53 05/10/13 14;39 WP EPA 2451 R3.0

Nickel < 0.010 mglL 05/63/13 080 05/03/13 14:18 JMW EPA200.7 R4.4

Zinc <0,010 mglL N5/03/43 08:10 05/03/3 1415 JMW EPA200.T R4.4
3050397
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PDC LABCRATORIES, INC, CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
2231 WES T ALTORFER DRIVE  PHORE # 309-692-9688

PEORIA, IL. 616156 FAX # 309-692-9689 State where samples collected Ik
: e - . ALL HIGHLIGHTED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY CLIENT. et EASE PRINT) e
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PDC Laboratories, Inc.
2231 ¥ Altorier Drive + Feoric, ILBIBIS
{300) 5922586 = (860) 7E2-B551 « FAY {209 B82-538

Clinton Landfill
C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd
Peoria, IL61615
Alin: Bill Bicher

*Laboratory Results™

Date Received: 09/27M13 12:45
Report Date: 10/14113
Custorner #: 280105

Sample No: 3033818-01

Collect Date: 09/27/13 02:40
Malrix; Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 004 GRAB
Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Total Metals - PIA
Magnesium 120 mgf. 09/30M3 12:40 08/30/13 23:00 JMwW EPA200.7 R4.4
Manganese 0.30 mglL 09/30/13 12:40 09/30/13 23:01 S EPAZ00.7 R4
Mercury <0.00020 mgfl 10/02443 14:40 10/03/13 11:09 Kp EPA 2451 R3.0
Nickel <0.018 mal 09/30/13 12:40 ©8/50/13 23:02 JNW EPA200.7 Ra.4
Zint < 0.010 mall D9/30/13 12:40 D8f30/13 23:02 JuwW EPA200.7 R4.4
Sample No: 3093818-02 Collect Date: 09/2713 09:15
Malrbx: Storm Water Grab
Sample Deseriptior: OUTFALL D09 GRAB
Parameters Result Qual prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Anions - PIA
Chloride 14 mol 09130113 12:04 §9/30/13 12:04 TAS EPA 2D0.0 R2.1
Fiuoride 0.347 mght 093013 H1:45 09730113 11:45 TAS EPA 3000 R21
Sulfate 150 mgll 09/30/13 12:23 09730143 12:23 TAS EPA300.0 R2.1
General Chemisty - PIA
BOD <4.0 mgl 0912713 14:25 08/27/43 14:25 BNS SM 52108 18Ed
Hexavalent chromium < 0.0050 mgfL 08/27113 15:28 09/27/13 15:28 SCS SM 35060CrD
188d
0il & Grease - total <56 myl 10/07H3 07:38 10/07/13 16:00 REM EPA 1684A
Phenolics <0.0050 mglL 10/01/12 16139 1Df02/13 14:27 Igsif EPAA4204-0QC
. 10-210-00-1A

Salids - total dissolved sclids (TDS) 380 magiL 09/30M3 14:08  09/30/13 14119 SMP SM 2540C 18Ed
Solids - total suspencied solids {TSS) 6.8 mgl 10/3M3 0745  10/03/1309:45 SMP  S5M 2540D 1BEd
Total Organic Garbon (TOC) 3.4 mgiL 09/30/13 14:33 09/30/13 14:33  LGTAS 53106
Trivalent Chromium < (,0080 mgfl 10/0213 11330 10/02/13 13:28 3CS calculation
Nutrients - PL&
Ammania-N <0.10 mgiL 0830713 14:40 09/30/13 15:53 igbrs EPA 3501 - OC

10-507-06-41 & J
Pegticides - P1A
Arociors - Total <50 ugll 10/03/3 08:32 10/08M3 22:57 JMT EPAEDB

3083818
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PDC Labordaiories, Inc.
2331 W, Altorier Drive « Peoric, TL 81615
¢008) 5529688 = (00} 752-8651 < FAX {205} BO2-0585

CEipton Landfill Date Received: 09/27/13 12:45
¢/0 PDC Technical Services 4348 Southport Rd Report Date: 10/14/13
Peoria, IL 61815 Customer #: 280105

Atin: Bill Bicher
*Laboratery Results*

Sample No: 3093818-02 Collect Date: 09/27/13 09:15
Matric Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Methoad

Solubie Metals - P1A

tran <0.010 mg/L 10/03/13 09:29 10/04/13 £2:40 JINW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Total Metals - PIA

Arsenic <0.020 .mglL 10/0213 11:30 10/02/43 13:28 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Barium 0.042 mgil 10/02/13 11:30 1010213 13:27 JMW EPA2D0.7 R4.4
Boron 0.£3 maoil 10/02/3 11:30 1000213 13:27 Jvw EPA 200.7 R4.4
Cadrium <0.0020 mglL 10/0213 11:30 10/02/13 13:28 JMW EPA200.7 R4.4
Calcium 58 mgit 10/02/3 1130 10/02M3 13:26 MW EPA200.7 R44
Chromium <0.0040 mgfh 10/02H3 11:30 10/02/43 13:28 JMW EPA200.7 R4.4
Copper <0.030 mglL 10/02/43 11:30 10/0213 13:27 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Hardness 240 mgil 10/02113 19:30 10/03/13 0B:32 JMW S 23408 Ed
Iren 014 maft 106/02/43 11:30 10/02/13 43:27 JMw EPRA 200.7 R4.4
Lead <0.010 mgit 10/02M13 11:30 10/02/13 13:28 JMw EPA 200.7 R4.4
Magnesium 23 mghi 19/02M13 11:30 10/03/43 08:32 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Manganese 0.013 mgh. 10/02/13 14:30 10/02M3 13:27 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Mercury <0.00020 magit 10/04/13 09:26 10/07M3 13:14 KJP EPA245.1 R3.0
Nickel <0010 mo/l 160213 11330 00243 1328 Jmw EPA 200.7 R4.4
Zinc <0.01¢ mgll 10fozMs11:36  10/02H3 13:28 JMw  EPA2R00.7R44

3093818
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PDC LLABORATORIES, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE  PHONE # 309-692-9688 :

PEORIA, IL 61615 FAX # 309-692-9689 State where samples collected IL
. ALL HIGHLIGHTED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY CLIENT (PLEASE PRINY) R [
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PDC Laboratories, Inc.
2251 W Altorfer Drive « Peorix, TLBIGIS
{300) BO2-0888 = {800} 752-8851 « FRY (300; 562-0883

Clinton Landfill Date Received: 11/15/13 17:15
C/O PDC Technical Services 4348 Southport Rd Report Date: 12/11/13
Peoria, IL 61615 Custorner #: 280105
Aftn: Bill Bicher
*Laboratory Results*
Sample No: 311229801 Collect Date: 11/15/13 13:58
Matrix; Stonm Water Grab
Sample Description: QOUTFALL 005 GRAR
Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Total Metals - PIA
Magnesium 24 mgil. 111813 11:40 11120113 09:08 JMw  EPA200.7 R4.4
Manganese 0.020 mgll 183 1140 112013 08:08 Juw  EPAZ00.7R44
Nicked <0.010 mglL 11119713 11:40 112013 09:08 Jvw EPA200.7 R44
Zinc <0.010 mal 114913 11:46 1020113 00:08 UMW EPAZ00.7Rd4
Sample No: 3112288-02 Collect Date: 1111513 13:40
Matrix: Storm Water Grab
Sample Description: CUTFALL 008 GRAB
Paramaters Resuit Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Anions - P1A
Chloride 14 mgiL 11423113 05:29 11/23/43 05:28 TAS EPA300.0R2.1
Fluoride 0.832 mgll 11/23/13 05:10 11423113 05:10 TAS EPA300.0 R2.1
Sulfate 150 mglL 11/23/13 05:49 11123113 05:49 TAS EPA 300.0 R2.1
Generat Chamistry - PIA
BOD 4.0 mylL {1/16/13 $2:09 14M6M3 12:09 SCR SM 52108 18Ed
Hexavalens chromium <0.0050 mgil HA6M3 1137 1/16/2 11:37 BNS SM 2500CrD
18Ed
Ofl & Grease - fotal <6.0 mgll 2/62M308:24  12/02/1314:36 REM EPA 16644
Phenclics <0,0050 mgit 11/18/13 09:58 11/20/13 11:03 igsy EPA 420.4-QC
10-24 0-00-1A
Solids - total dissoived solids (TRS) 3¢0 mgll 11/21/13 10:00 23 10:52 BRS §¥ 2540C 18Ed
Selids - total suspended solids {TSS) <490 mgll 11121113 02:26 11/2411310:16 SMP SH 25400 13Ed
Tetal Organic Carbon (TOC) 2.8 mg/l 11418113 23:18 11/19/13 23:18 Igtas 53100
Trivalent Chromium <0.0080 mglL 111813 11:40 11/20/13 09:12 BNS caleutation
Nutrients - P1A
Ammenia-N <0.10 mgiL M/221307:42  1/22M310:08  Igbrs EPA350.1-QC
10-107-06-3-} & 4
Pesticides - PIA
Asoclors - Total <50 ugl 4+1/18/13 09:22 11/23/13 06:11 ELS E:PA 608
3112298




PDC Loboratories. Inc.
9731 W Altorfer Drive v Bzoris, IL 31518
{709} B32-463% » {800) 732-5651 » FEX {309) 6629685

Clinton Landfill Date Received: 11/15/13 17:15

C/0 PDC Technical Services 4348 Southport Rd Repont Date: 12/11/13

Peorig, IL 61613 Customer #: 280105

Atin: Bill Bicher

*Laboratory Results™
Sarnple No: 3112298-02 Collect Date: 1111513 13:40
Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 008 GRAB
Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method

oluble Metals - PIA
Iran < (0,040 ma/l 1M/48M312:34 11/19/135 10:45 JMw EPA 200.7 Rd.4
Total Metals - PIA

AL LN L

Arsenic <0.020 mgA. 111913 11:40 11/20M3 02:12 v EPA200.7 R4.4
Baitum 0.045 mglL 111813 11:40 1112013 09112 JMW EPAZ00.7 R4.4
Beron 0.088 magfL M3 1140 11/20/43 09:12 JMW EPA 200.7 Rd.4
Cadmium <0.0020 mgl 1141913 11:48 11/20H3 09112 JMW EPA 200.7 Ré.4
Calcium 58 mgll 1118113 11:40 11720113 08111 Juw EPA 200.7 R4.4
Chromitm <0.004¢ mglL 111913 11:40 11/20/13 09:42 JMW EPA200.7 R4.4
Copper <0,030 mgiL 1119/13 11:40 11/20113 08:12 JMW EPA200.7 R4.4
Hardness 230 mglL 1454913 11:40 14420413 09:11 MW SM 23408 Ed

Iron 0,12 mgi 11198113 11:40 11£20013 09112 JMW EPA200.7 R44
Lead <0.010 mgfL MM913 11:40 11120443 09:12 SMWY EPA 200.7 R4.4
Magnesiurn 21 mgl 1119/13 11:40 11/20/13 08:11 JMW EPA200.7 R4.4
Manganese 0.070 mglL 1144943 11:40 11/20/43 D812 SMW EPA200.7 R44
Nickel <0010 mgll 11118/13 11:42 1120013 09112 MW EPA200.7 Rd4
Zing <0.010 mgil 1118413 14:40 11/20/3 09:12 MW  EPAZDD.T R44
Sample No: 3112298-03 Collect Date: 11/15/13 00:00

Matrix: Storm Water Field Blank
Sample Description: FiELD BLANK

Parameters Result . Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method

- Misceltaneous - Microbac Laboratories, Inc.

Mercury - subcontracted < 0.5 Subcontracted

3112298

[ Fagesoria |




y| [0 g afied

PDC r_»mom_ﬂom:.mm_. INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

2231 WesT ALTORFER DRIVE  PHONE # 309-692-8688

Peoria, IL 61615

FAX # 309-692-9689 State where samples collected

TED BY CLIENT (PLEASE PRINT)

ALL HIGHLIGHTED AREAS MUST HE COMPLE

1L

{FOR LAB USE OALY)

[RUSH FAY 14 SUBJECT TO PG LARG APPROVAL AND JURCHARQE)

©

RUSH RESULTS VIA |PLEASE Glhctes, FAX PHONE

CLIENT FROJEGT NUMBER P.0, NUMBER MEANS SHIFFED "
_..mz.—..oz szn—um_l_l @ ANALYEIS REQUESTED @
f . .
AGDHESS ] PHONE HUMBER FAK NUMBER DATE SHIPPED ] LoGNS o _ Z.\an AN\ L
9550 HERITAGE ROAD 10§-295-1559 M LOBOED EY: ﬁmm —_
Gy , SAMPLER MATRAX TYPES: 8 LABFROL #
state ©LINTON, IL 61727 {PLEASE PRINT WL WASTEWATER z TEMPLATE:
ZIp KVLE WARTI S arounnvaze | & .
CONTACT PERSON FANPLERS ﬁﬁwwmuuon m E: PROJ. MGR,:
RON WELK SHONATURE LCHTLEACHATE ey . & m
. I B oo 78 F | 9 z|2
‘g SAMPLEDESGRIPTICN TBATE | TME_ SAMFLETYPE  MATRIX  BOTILE AR 5 ofal g
° A5 YOU WANT CN REFDRT COLLECTED  COLLECTED  oRalb oo TYRE count SR £ m R R REMARKS
QUARTERLY STORMWATER ~ QUTFALL 006 (BASIN A) 15> ..._.w Isg X OTH XKIX| X[ X|X]X[X
TEMP = m\—“ﬁ. &
RH= \Nv %p
QUARTERLY STORMWATER — OUTFALL 009 (BASINB) | |[-16-13 | ({0 X OTH x| xlx|[x| x| x| Xywed 26 74 FHes
rEmp= Wb 2 Ny _ felebeled 0096
pr=__ (5. 9Y .\w&
TOTAL METALS: ..pm.b.m?oo.on.
CUFEHGMN,PB,ZH
._._.,mqm..-ml_arcczc TIME REQUESTED {FLEASE CIRGLE] HORMAL USH DATE RESULTS BEDED Tha sample temp wilrbp J upurr receiod at the fab. Sy n.a__au....:n
j ) Uhis Grad youl reguest that the fah nodity you, before proceeding with analyals, if

tha stmpla feinperature fa oulice of tho range of 0.1-0.6°C, By not itlaling
this aroo you affow the ixh (o praceed with anaiytlcal festing regariiess of the

COMMENTS: {FOR LAB USE ON P
Syl wid | “ o, buohles
(A BB, kS ellir

SAMPLE TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT.

CHILL PROCESS STARTED PRIOR TO RECEIPT
SAMPLE(S) RECEWED ONKE

sampla temyg
FAX ¥ [F DIEFERENY FACM ABOVE: PHONE W IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE:
p— e TR
NATURE) DATE RECENMED BY: (SIGMATUSE) DATE
-3
m._m D TIME
1
\ . .
DA . RECEMED BY: (SIBNATURE; CATE
WIZER
TIME « « 7 TIME
u 5 D .
RELINQLISHED BY: [SIGHATURE) DATE
T

PROPER BOTILES RECENED 1N G0OD GONDITION Z209R K
BOTTLES FILLED WITH ADEQUATE VOLLME

SAMPLES RECEIVER WITHM HOLD TINE(8)
(EXCLUDES TYPICAL, FIELD PARAMETERS)
DATE AND TIME TAXEN FROM 8AMPLE HOTTLE

VAUt Watar\ e srasenuater nuoe 7 doe

Dane 7 Al 7




Clinton Landiili
C/0 PDC Technical Services 4348 Southport Rd
Peoria, IL 61615
Attn: Bill Bicher

PDC Laborctories, Inc.
2231 W, Bliorfer Drive = Peoria, L BIBIS
{208} 532-9658 = (800} 7526651 ¢ FAY {308} 582.688

. aboratory Results*

Date Received: 03/14/14 13:23
Report Date; 04/08/14
Customer #: 280105

Sampie No: 4031803-01

Collect Date: 0311/14 (7:30
Matrie: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB
Paremeters Result Quat Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Anions - PiA
Chicride 43 mglL 03/97/14 19:05 0317444 19:05 TAS EPA300.0 R2.1
Fluoride 0.322 mail. D374 19:05 03/47/14 13:05 TAS EPA 300.0 R2.1
Sulfate 54 moill 03M8/M14 1412 03718114 14:12 TAS EPA 300,0 R2.1
General Chemistry - PIA
BOD <40 mgfl D3M4/14 14:45 0314114 14:45 SCR S 52108 18Rd
Hexavalent chromium <0.0650 mgl 03114114 14:30 03M4/14 14:30 SCR Sh :f:gﬂ:r—l:}
Cil & Grease - total <57 ‘mgfL 03/20/14 08:04 03/20/14 12:27 smp EPA 1884A
Phenolics < 10,0050 mgiL 03/18/14 13110 03718114 1810 lgsjf EPA420.4-QC
: 10-210-00-1A
Solids - tota! dissolved sofids (TDS) 180 mglL 03H8/M4 09:35 03/18/14 10:03 ACL SM 2540C 18Ed
Solids - total suspended sclids (TSS) <40 mall 031714 07159 03/17H4 00:34 ACL SM 25400 18Ed
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 5.9 mgll 03/25/14 14:42 0325114 14:42 TAS 5340C
‘frivalent Chromium <{$.0080 mglL 03/18M14 11:49 03718114 18:19 SCR calealation
Nutrients - PIA
Ammoniz-N <010 mgl D3/18/14 09:23 03/18/14 13:36 Ighrs EPA350.4-QC
10-107-05-1-1 & J
Pasticides = FIA
Aroclors - Total <50 ugfl 03/18/14 08:27 03/20M4 03:44 JMT EPA 808
Soluble Metals - PIA
fron <0010 mgiL 03/20/14 12:12 03/21/14 09:04 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Total He - Pl
Arsenic <0.020 mgiL 0314814 11:48 03M8/14 18:119 JMW EPA200.7 R4.4
Barium 0.017 mglL 03/18/14 11:49 ©3/18/14 18:18 IMW EPA200.7 R4.4
Boron 0.033 mgll. 03H8/14 11:49 03/1914 08:58 JMwW EPA200.7 R4.4
Cadmivm =0.0020 mgiL 03/18/14 11:48 03/18/14 18:18 Jaw EPA 200.7 R4.4
Calcium 24 mgll 03/18/14 11:48 03/M8/14 18:17 IMW EPA 2007 R4.4
Chromium =0.0040 mgll 03/18/14 11:49 0348/14 1818 JMw EPA200.7 R4.4
Copper = 0,030 mglh 03/18/14 11:48 03/18/M4 18418 I EPA 2007 R44
Hardness 85 malL 03118114 11:49 031814 1817 MW SM 23408 Ed
Iren 0.075 mgll 03/18/14 11:49 03/18/14 18:18 S EPA 200.7 R44
Lead <0.010 mglL 03718714 11:48 03/18/14 18:18 MW EPA 200.7 R4.4
4031903
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PDC Loboratories, Inc.
2251 ¥, Altorfer Drive = Peorig, 1%, 51815
(300! 582-9652 = (800} 752-8851 « FAY {208) 5E2-2588

Clinton Landfill Date Received: 03/14/14 13:23
£/0 PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Report Date: 04/08/14
Peoria, IL61615 Customer # 280105
Attn: Bill Bicher
*Lahoratory Resulis*
Sample No; 4031203-01 Collect Date: 03/11/14 07:30

Matrix: Storm Water Grab
Sample Description: QUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method

‘Total Metals - P1A

Magnesium 58 mgil 03/18/4 11:49 03/18M4 1817 JAW EPA 200.7 R4.4

Manganese 0.014 mallL 0371814 11:43 03/18H4 18:18 JMW EPA200,7 R4.4

Nickel <0.010 mght Q3fi8M4 1:49 03M8/44 18:19 JMw EFA 200.7 R4.4

Zinc <$.010 mgli 03/18/14 11:48 03/18M14 18:19 MW EPA 200.7 R4.4
4031303
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PDC LABORATORIES, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE  PHONE # 309-692-9688

PEORIA, IL 61815 FAXE 309-692-0689 State where samples collected 0
. ALL }_mmcm:qmn%tmbw T BE COMPLETED BY CLIENT {PLEASE PIUNT}- -
GUENT T PRDJECT RUMBER .0, HUMBER MEANS SHIPPED A TFORLAB UGE ORLY)
LINTON LANDFILL . ANALYSIS REQUESTED @
7 ADDRESE - PHONE RUMBER FAX NURBER DATE SHIPFED
9560 Imm_._..b.am ROAD ] 209-495-581 m
ity : . s %..mmmmm.v azq.. : WATARTVRES | & i .
ataye  CLINTON, IL 61727 ) . ; zbﬁw
- |7 o _ o KLE MARTHL e | ST R PR m.. A S
. : * o X Qv QROUNR WATER m RO zﬁm
LONTACT FERBON ,...m\:&_v_vmﬂw H— czﬂ.".m%r_m“uam & - X
L RON WELK : "SIGNATURE LEHTAEACHATE: ¥ afE
o T OFHER: BTRMWATER a4 m CN m W
. &l ol i
= D ey E m gi181¢ m REMARKS
QUARTERLY STORMWATER ~OQUTFALL 00 TR A} X OTH IR XXX XXX
\\\.\t-u\—.—\“
QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 6as(BASINB)  S-1MAF | 2132 | X OTH' EARSRIEIRERAR:
all 4
wwpe A5 TF
WAL
: Rl
' , ‘ TOTAL METALS: ASQBACDUR,
] CUFEHG M PEZN
Lie gl I -t LA rp gl —ra e Y gl L3RI p— T Py v . - — -
P TURNAROUND TIME REQUEBTED (SLERBE CiCLE] HORMAL HUsH DATE RESULTS NEEDED Thu zamipha temperriure will o Teaalrnd unon rpcoipd s the latn By inftfeling.
] [RUSHYAT 5 SUDJECT TO PG LARS AFPROVAL AND SURCHARAGE) . . 115 ared oIl focesd that ia TaB RO yous alo/m profeaciol with andlysie, If
: g thosamiple lomparatizne is onside of the rengh of 0.4-8.0°C. By nol inltiafing
RUSH RESULTS VIA (p.orsecircee). FAX  PHONE . thisereayou stiow the latr to procead with anatitica] teuting regardipss of the
ENY B IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE: BIONE FIF QIEFERRNT FRON ABOVE: - Sample faimg
T RELEQUJBHERY BY: [SIGNATURE) EﬁmI j CONMENTS: FOR LAB USE ONLY)
Q; _ ® ‘
RECIRGU " ) ) I
BAKRPLE TEMPERATURE UPON REGEIPT °c
CHILL FROCESS STARTED PAIOR TO RECEIPT Jen
SRAMPLE{S) RECEIVED ON ICE [
PROFER BOTTLES RECEA/ED IN GOOD CONDITION LAY ORN
‘ BOTILES FILLED WITH ADEQUATR VOLUME o
. | BAMPLES RECENVED WITHIN HOLDTIMELS) ol ;
(EXCLUDES TYRICAL FIELD PARRMETERS . -
DATE AND TIME TAKEN FROM SAMPLE BOTTLE . )
Page2 of 2 &QO 2
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PDC Laboratories, Inc.
ne81 W Atorier Drive ® Peonig, IL BIG1E

{300} §92-9588 = (8000) 752-6651 » FAX (303 592-9688

Clinton Landfili Date Received: 06/30/14 11:15

CJO PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Report Date: 07/16/14

Peoriz, IL 61615 Customer #: 280105

Attn: Bill Bicher

*Laboratory Results*
Sample No: 4064133-05 Collect Date: 06/30/14 67:30
Matrix: Storm Water Grab
Sample Description: CUTFALL 006 GRAB
Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Soluble Metals - PIA
Iron < 0.010 mgihL 06/30/14 13:01 07169114 09:36 JMW EPA200.7 R4
Totz} Metals - PIA
Arsenic <0.020 mglt 0710214 10:20 07102114 1208 JMw EPA200.7 Rd.4
Barium 0.045 mg/lL 07102114 10:20 0710214 12:08 JMW EPA200.7R4.4
Boran 0.77 mglL Q7/02/14 10:20 07/02/44 12:07 JMW EPA200.7 R44
Cadmium <{.0020 mgil 0770214 10:20 07/02/14 12:08 Jvw - EPAZO0.TRA4
Calcium 150 mglL 67/02/14 10:20 07/02/14 12:06 JMW EPA200.7 R44
Chromium <0.0040 mglL 07I02/14 10:20 O7/02/14 12:083 Jrawy EPAZ200.7 R44
Copper <0.030 mg/lL 07/02M14 10:20 07/02/14 12:07 S EPA 2007 R44
Hardness 450 mgil. 07/02/34 10:20.  07/02/14 12:06 JMW SM 23408 Ed
Iror: 1.3 mgh 0710214 10:20 0710214 12:07 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Lead <0010 mgl 07702114 10:20 07/0214 12:08 JMW EPA200.7 Rd.4
fiagnesium 21 mglL 07/02/14 10:20 07/02/14 12:06 JMw EPA200.7TR44
Manganese 0.073 mgfi 07/02/114 10:20 07/02M14 12:07 JMW EPA Z00.7 R4.4
Nickel <0010 mgll 07/02/14 10:20 07/02/%4 12:08 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Zinc < 0,010 mgl 07/02r14 10:20 07102114 12:08 JMW EPA200.7T R4.4
Sample No: 4064133-06 Collect Date: 06/30/14 06:30
Matrix: Storm Water Grab
Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB
Parameters Result Gual Brep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Anions -« PIA
Chleride 18 mgh 07101114 18:37 07/0114 1537 TAS EPA 300.0 R2.1
Fluoride 342 mgl 07/01/14 15:20 07/0114 15:20 TAS EPA300.0 R2.1
Bulfate 300 mg/L Q7i02/14 19:45 47/02/14 19:45 TAS EPA300.0 R2.1
Ganeral Chemistry - PIA
B8oD 15 mgll 06/30/14 12:51 06/30/14 12:51 SCR SM 52108 18Ed
Hexavalent chromium <0.0050 g/l 06/30/14 13:43 06/30/14 1343 SCR SM 3500Cr-O
18Ed
4064133
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Clinton Landfilt
C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd
Peoria, IL 61615
Atin: Bill Bicher

PDC Laboratories, Inc.
2431 W, Eitorier Drive s Pooric, IL 81615
{305 5338582 « (B00) 752-6851 + FAX {309} 592-0888

Date Received: 06/30/14 11:15
Report Date: 07/16/14
Customer #: 280105

*|_aboratory Resuits*
Sample No: 4064133-06 Collect Date: 06/30/14 06:30
Matrix: Storm Water Grab
Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB
Parameters Result Quat Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
General Chemistry - PIA
Qil & Grease - total < 6.7 mgh. 0710814 0749 07/08/14 11:34 SMP EPA1664A
Phenolics <0.0050 mgil 07/02/14 15118 07/03114 09:33 1gsjf EPA420.4 - QC
10-210-00-1A

Solids - total dissolved solids (TDS) 040 myll 07102/14 10:05 07102114 11:39 MHJ SM 2540C 18&d
Soiids - fotal suspended sofids (TSS) <40 myl 07/01/1409:35  07/01/1415:20 MHJ SM 25400 18Ed
Total Crganic Carbon {TOC}) T2 mgll 07/10/14 14:28 O7H0/14 14:28 TAS 5310C
Trivalent Chromium < 0.0090 mg/lL 07/02/14 10:20 o724 1212 5CR calculation
Nutrients - P1A
Ammonia-N <040 mglL 07/01114 08:08 07/0114 11:05 Ighrs EPA350.1-QC

10-107-06-1-1 & J
Pesticides « PIA
Araclors - Total <50 ugh 07/0111408:20  Q7/0814 21112 ELS EPA 08
Soluble Metals - PIA
Iron <0.010 mgll 06/30/14 13:01 O7I01/14 09:40 MW EPA 200.7 R44
Jotal Metals - PIA
Arsenic <0.020 mg. 07/02114 10:20 07/02/14 12:12 JWIW EPA200.7 R4.4
Barium 0.11 mglL 07/02/1410:20  07/02/14 12:12 JMW EPA 200.7 Ra4
Boron 0.13 mglk 07102144 10:20 0702141212 NEY EPA200.7 R44
Cadmium <0.0020 mgl 0702114 10:20 07/02M4 12:12 JMW EPA 200.7 Rd.4
Calcium 95 mgl 07/02114 10:20 07/02/14 12:10 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Chromium <0.0040 mglL 07/02M4 10:20 0702141212 JMW  EPA200.7R44
Copper <0.030 mglL 07/62/14 10:20 0702412112 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Hardness 350 mgll 07i02(1440:20  O7/02M4 12:10 Jmw SM 23408 &d
Iron 0.6 mglL 07/02/14 10:20 07i02114 1212 I EPAZ00.7 R4.4
Lead <0.010 mgi 07/02114 10:20 070214 12:12 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Magnesitm 26 mgl Q7i0pM440:20  O7/02/4412:10 Jvw EPA200.7 R4.4
Manganese 0.054 mgl 07/02/14 10:20 07/10214 1212 JVW EPAZ00.TR44
Nickel <(.010 mgl 07/0214 10:20 07102141212 JMW EPA 200.7 R4.4
Zinc <0.010 mgh 07/02{14 10:20 o7i02114 1212 JMVW EPA200.7 R4.4

A0B4133
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PDC LABORATORIES, ING. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE  PHONE # 308-692-8688

PEORIA, IL 61615 FAX # 309-692-0689 State where samples collected Ik
» ALL HIGHLIGHTED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY CLIENT (PLEASE PRINT) o
CUENT - - T FROJECT NUMBER | PO, HUMBER TAERNS SHIPPER — {FOR LAB USE ONLY)
LINTON LANDFILL . @ ANALYSIS REQUESTED @
1 ADORESS — ] - PHONE HUMBER FAX NUMBER BATE SHIPFED : LOGIN
9650 HERITAGE RODAD | 3094154561 . 3 LOGGED BY:
eIty e ) i T | samplER’ WATAIX TYPES: m LAR PROY, # 4 -
BTATE OF_Z.—M.GZ. IL 81727 g ;. | [PLEASE PRINT} Vet VABEEWATER w qm:..g._.m..
aro T 2 e e i | _
CONTACT PERSON “RAMPLERE sl BLUDGE m o | PROJ. MGR:
RON WELK . BIGNATURE LEATLEAGIATE i} 4| E
A S i - - STHER: atoRRWATER il 32
] O § )
2 A8 ¥OU YIANT OH REPD : SHE|E|8|8)2 & REMARKS
QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 9o6 BasiN A | §-39-1Y| 2:30 | | om x{x|[ x| x[x|x[X
—3 ¥F T
emp=___PH.Y
PH= tu- Qh
QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 008 (8ASINB)  |(-30-1Y | (.30 | X ot | Alx|x{x|x|x]x
] VE j
TEMP = C W ¥
pe___ o 75
TOTAL METALS: AS,0,RAGD,CA,
. CU,FEHQRN,PEZN
* TORHAROUND TIHE REQUESTED (PLEARE CIRt ns‘.,gﬁ.ﬂw@ulmmmﬂ BATE RESULTA NEEDED Th Ta ? T R fOn "By It
° Gce_;q_ua_._tmﬂduEniu;mnwo‘ﬂwwzmm:zﬁ;ao”. F RESULTA NECD el M:n.m-a.uﬂﬁﬁnﬁﬁ_wﬂeaﬁ%ﬂu&hauwmn_&hﬂw&ameﬂﬂwwsﬂaaﬂﬁm
. il i} 48 £ .1+ ) -
RUSH RESULTS VIA (prease ciroer) FRX PHONE ° ﬁﬁﬁbﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁ%ﬂmiﬂmﬂ?ﬂ! h«_hu Wnuﬂﬁﬁmwﬁme
FAREIF DIFFERENT FROM ALOVE: PHONE F1r AEFERENT ERQN ABOVE: sampla Brpey
: A Hﬂuﬂ(a RECENVED BY: [BIGRAT RRE} TRIE, . ‘ COMMENTS! (FOR LAY USE GRLY)
WS _ ® A7
ORTE CEAD BY! (5] . ! D
ReCe ¥ BGNATURE) pate BAMPLE TEMPERATURE UPOR RECEIRT - e
TiME TiME ’ SHILL PROCESS STARTED PRIOR.TO REGEIPT ML)
o SAMPLE[9} RECEIVED. ON ICE L. {
DATE PROFER BOTTLES RECEWEDIN GOOD CONDITION “pa
; BOTYLES FILLED YATH ADEQUATE VOLUME
TR 847 " SAMPLES RECELVED WITHIN HOLD TIME(S)
. {EXELIDES TYMGAL FIELD PARAMETERS)
\\ _\M DRTE AND TIVE TAKEN FROM SANPLE BOTTLE

Yastonn WatenCOC stormwater page 2.doe Page2 of 2
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PDC Loboratories, Inc.
22381 W Altorier Drive = Pacrie, ILBIELS
{300} 5028538 « {E00) 75E-B851 » FAX (308 582-0588

Clinton Langfill

Date Received: 07/11/14 16:50
Report Date: 07/28/14
Customer #: 280105

C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd
Peoria, iL 61615
Alin:; Bill Bicher

*1 aboratory Resulis*

Sample No: 4072009-01 Collect Date: 07/10/14 13:00

Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: QUTFALL 009 GRAB
Parameters Result GQual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method
Anions - PLA
Chloride 16 maol. O7MTNA 2015 OTHTITS 20015 TAS EPA 300.0R2.
Fluoride 5.22 mglL 07711420115 O7TMT711420:15 TAS EPA 300.0R2.1
Sulfate 300 mgh 0717114 2032 077114 20:32 TAS EPA 300.0R2.1
General Chemistry - PiA
BOD 7.2 mgll oTMAMAATAT  OTHN4TT SCR SM 52108 18E4
Hexavalent chromium <0.0050 mgl H 07711414 17:19 07M1iM4 17:18 SCR SM 3500Cr-D
O3 & Grease - total <52 mgh 07/15M4 08:28 07118714 1457 SMP EP;fIEB:AA
Phenolics <0.0050 mgh O7H4M4 14:54 07/15/44 10:11 lgsif EPA420.4-QC
10-210-00-1A
Solids - total dissotved solids (TDS) 1300 mglt 07M4/14 12:41 0714114 13:40 MHJ  SM2540C 18Ed
Solids - {otal suspended solids {TSS) <40 mgll 071714 13:01 07TM7N415:01 MHJ SM 25400 18Ed
To'al Qrganic Carbon {TOC} g¢ mglt o7/22114 17:28  07/2201417:28 TAS s310C
Trivalent Chromium <0.0030 mal. 07/4M4 08:18  C7M4/1419:52 $CR caleutation
Nutrients - PLA
Ammonia-N <010 myl G7HM514 10:41 07/15M14 10:48 tgbrs EPA 3501 -QC
16-107-08-1-1 & J
Pesticides - PIA
Aroclors - Total <50 ugh 07/14/14 10:49 07/23M14 01:56 Iy EPAB08
Soluble Metals - PIA i
Iron <0.010 mgit. 07/15/14 14:11 07116114 09:43 Juw 200.7
Total Metals - PLA
Arseric <0020 mg/lL 87/44M409:18  07/141419:52 MW 200.7
Barium 0.1 mof. 0741140938 0771514 09:03 Juaw 200.7
Boron 0.1 mg/l 07M4/14 0518 071414 19:52 JvwW 2007
Cadmium <0.0020 mglL 07/14M4 03118 0711414 19:52 S 2007
Calcitm 93 mght 07H4H409:18  O7N14/14 19:50 JMw 2007
Chromium <0.0040 mglL 0714114 0218 0711414 19:52 JMW 200.7
Copper <0.030 mgll O7THM4M4A 0818 O7HM4M4 1952 Jvw 2007
Hardness 330 mol 07/14/14 0918 07/14/14 15:50 MW SM 2340B Ed
iron 0.14 mall 07/14114 09:18 Q7/14/14 18:52 JMw 2007
tead <0.010 mgh 07114/1409:18 071414 19:52 SMW 2007
4072009




PDC Laboreatories, Ine.
2231 W, Altorier Drive ¢ Peoris, IL 81813
(205} BR2-ABES « (B00; Y52-BB5] « FAT (300; R0Z-GRR0

Clintor Landfill Date Received: 07/11/14 16:50
CIO PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Report Date: 07/28/14
Peoria, IL 61615 Customer # 280105
Alin: Bill Bicher
*Laboratory Results*
Sampie No: 407200501 Callect Date: 07/1014 13:00

Matrix: Storm Water Grab
Sample Description: OUTFALL 008 GRAB

Parameters Result Qual Prep Date Analysis Date  Analyst Method

Total Metals - PIA

Magnesium 25 mglL Q74114 08:18 071414 19:50 JMW 200.7

Manganese 0053 mglt 07/14/14 08:18 07/15/14 09:03 JMW 200.7

Nickal <0.010 mglL 07714114 08:18 07/14114 19:52 JMW 2007

Zine <0.010 mgh 07/14/14 09:18 07/14/14 19:52 JMW 2007
4072009
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PDC LABORATORIES, INC.
2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE
PEORIA, IL. 61615

i

PHONE # 309-692-9688
FAX# 309-692-9689 State where sampies collected [

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

ALL iNGHLIGHTED ARCAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY CLIENY (PLEASE PRINT)

©
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